hitch spreaders included, as budgeted by Council and pursuant to the ODOT Cooperative 
Purchasing Program and Section 171.10 of the Cleveland Heights Codified Ordinances, 
and one (1) Ford Explorer Timberline, from Classic Ford Mercury of Chardon, is hereby 
ratified by Council at a total purchase price of One Hundred Eighty-two Thousand, Eight 
Hundred Eighteen Dollars ($182,818.00).  

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing 
the title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one 
newspaper of general circulation in the City of Cleveland Heights. 

SECTION 3.